

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION THREE**

FRIENDS OF THE CHILDREN'S POOL
Plaintiff and Respondent

v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO and CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
Defendants and Appellants

APPEAL FROM THE ORANGE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
HON. FREDERICK HORN, JUDGE
CASE NO. 30-2015-00778153-CU-WM-CJC

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT
FRIENDS OF THE CHILDREN'S POOL**

Bernard F. King III (Bar No. 232518)
Law Offices of Bernard F. King III
1455 Frazee Road, Suite 500
San Diego, California 92108
Phone: (858) 746-0862
Fax: (858) 746-4045
Email: bking@bernardkinglaw.com

Attorney for Plaintiff and Respondent
FRIENDS OF THE CHILDREN'S POOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	8
II.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	10
III.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	17
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
V.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN RULING THAT FEDERAL LAW PREEMPTED THE SEASONAL BEACH CLOSURE	23
A.	The MMPA Expressly Preempts the Seasonal Beach Closure	24
1.	Congress Unambiguously Preempted All State Laws That “Relate To” the Harassment of Marine Mammals Absent a Transfer of Management Authority	25
2.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That the Seasonal Beach Closure “Relates To” the Harassment of Marine Mammals.....	26
3.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That the Federal Government Has Not Transferred Management Authority to the City, the Commission, Or Any Other State Agency	34
4.	Preemption of the Seasonal Beach Closure Fulfills the Purpose of the MMPA	35
5.	MMPA Preemption of the Seasonal Beach Closure Is Not an Unconstitutional Taking	39
B.	The Seasonal Beach Closure Is Preempted Because It Regulates a Field Congress Intended to be Exclusively Federal	41
C.	The Seasonal Beach Closure Is Preempted Because It Stands as an Obstacle to the Purposes and Objectives of Congress	42

VI.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN RULING THAT STATE LAW PREEMPTED THE SEASONAL BEACH CLOSURE.....	43
A.	The Seasonal Beach Closure Is Preempted by the Coastal Act Because It Interferes with the Public’s Right of Access Acquired by Use and Legislative Authorization.....	44
1.	The Public Acquired the Right to Access Children’s Pool Beach by Legislative Authorization	45
2.	The Legislature Never Restricted or Eliminated The Public’s Right to Access Children’s Pool Beach.....	46
B.	Alternatively, If the 2009 Amendment Is Construed to Allow The City to Exclude People from The Beach in Order to Protect Seals from Harassment, It Is Preempted by MMPA	51
VII.	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car System, Inc.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 121, 132	20
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos Manhattan, Inc.</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 504, 523	27
<i>American Airlines v. Wolens</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 219, 227-228.....	28
<i>Apartment Assn. of Los Angeles County, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 119, 129.....	22
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> (1960) 364 U.S. 40, 48	41
<i>Atwood v. Hammond</i> (1935) 4 Cal.2d 31, 37-38	45
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> (1989) 490 U.S. 93, 100.....	40
<i>Carstens v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1986) 182 Cal.App.3d 277.....	47-48
<i>Cellphone Termination Fee Cases</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 298, 311.....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce of US v. Whiting</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 582, 591 [131 S.Ct. 1968, 1977]	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837, 842-843.....	24
<i>City of Long Beach v. Mansell</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 462, 482.....	41
<i>Coventry Health Care of Missouri, Inc. v. Nevils, No. 16-149</i> (U.S. April 18, 2017) 581 U. S. ____, ____ (slip op., at p. 7)	27
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 658, 664.....	24
<i>Denham v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 557, 564.....	20
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077, 1089, fn. 10	21
<i>Florida Marine Contractors v. Williams</i> (M.D.Fla. 2005) 378 F.Supp.2d 1353, 1357-58.....	25, 43
<i>Fouke Company v. Mandel</i> (D.Md. 1974) 386 F.Supp. 1341, 1359	42
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88, 115.....	41, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Grupe v. California Coastal Commission</i> (1985) 166 Cal.App.3d 148, 161, 183	47, 49-50
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 707, 713	24
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52, 67	42
<i>Hoffman Street, LLC v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 754, 772.....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130, 1133-1134	22
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> (1990) 498 U.S. 133, 137-38.....	23, 28
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 519, 525	24
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639, 660.....	23
<i>Lane v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (1975) 49 Cal.App.3d 251, 256.....	45
<i>Marks v. Whitney</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 251, 260-261	45, 47
<i>Michael U. v. Jamie B.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 787, 792-793	22
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 374, 383-384.....	27-28, 35
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Service, Inc.</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 825, 829	28, 35
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Evans</i> (2003) 279 F.Supp.2d 1129, 1141.....	25
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 104, 124.....	41
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604, 617 [131 S. Ct. 2567, 2580]	23
<i>Premier Medical Mgmt. Systems, Inc. v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 550, 564.....	20
<i>Reidy v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 580, 587.....	44
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> (1947) 331 U.S. 218, 230.....	24, 41
<i>Roberts v. Assurance Co. of America</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1398, 1410.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>SFPP v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 452, 462.....	22
<i>Smith v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> (2005) 135 Cal.App.4th 1463, 1476.....	21
<i>State v. Arnariak</i> (1997) 941 P.2d 154.....	36, 39
<i>Stewart Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> (2016) 248 Cal.App.4th 410, 420.....	21
<i>UFO Chuting v. Young</i> (“UFO Chuting I”) (D. Hawaii, 2004) 327 F.Supp.2d 1220	29-30, 33, 39
<i>UFO Chuting of Hawaii, Inc. v. Young</i> (“UFO Chuting II”) (D. Hawaii 2005) 380 F.Supp.2d 1166, 1167-68.....	29
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Com. v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 172, 190.....	40
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 597, 606-608.....	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	18
16 U.S.C. § 1362(13).....	25
16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(A).....	26
16 U.S.C. § 1372	42
16 U.S.C. § 1373	42
16 U.S.C. § 1374	42
16 U.S.C. § 1375.....	42
16 U.S.C. § 1376.....	42
16 U.S.C. § 1377.....	42
16 U.S.C. § 1378	42
16 U.S.C. § 1379(a)	9, 14, 16, 20, 25-27, 34-36, 39, 42-43, 52
16 U.S.C. § 1379(b)(1)	19, 26, 34, 37-39, 43
16 U.S.C. § 1379(b)(1)(A).....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc. § 634	22
Code Civ. Proc. § 1085	17
Code Civ. Proc. § 1094.5	17, 21
Pub. Res. Code, § 30801	18
Pub. Res. Code, § 30803	18
Pub. Res. Code, § 30211	8, 44-45, 47, 49-52
Pub. Res. Code, § 30212, subd. (a)	47, 49-50
Pub. Res. Code, § 30214, subd. (a)(1)-(4)	49-50
Pub. Res. Code, § 30230	13, 17
Pub. Res. Code, § 30240	13
Stats. 1931, ch. 937, § 1, as amended by Stats. 2009, ch. 19	10, 46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., art. IV, cl 2	23
Cal. Const. art. VI, § 13	20

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

50 C.F.R. § 216.3	26
50 C.F.R. § 403.03(h)	34
50 C.F.R. § 403.08	34

OTHER SOURCES

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-1488, 2d Sess., p. 25 (1972), reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News, pp. 4187-88	38
Conf. Rept. on H.R. 10420, 92nd Cong., 2nd Sess., 118 Cong. Rec. 33227 (daily ed. Oct. 2, 1972) < https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/GPO-CRECB-1972-pt25/pdf/GPO-CRECB-1972-pt25-5-2.pdf#page=51 > (as of May 4, 2017)	38
